1400 Hrs. (IST) on 22.01.2018  
(Bidders may witness Unprice bid opening through CPP 
Portal remotely from their places) 

i)  Cost of Bidding Document  : Not Applicable. 

j)  Bid Security / Earnest 
Money Deposit (EMD) 

:  
 For Indian Bidder 

INR 15,00,000.00 
(Indian Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) 

k)  Opening of Priced Bids : After evaluation and short listing of Un-priced techno-
commercial Bids.  
(Bidders may witness Price bid opening through CPP 
Portal remotely from their places) 

(#) If this date happens to be a declared holiday in EIL New Delhi, the next working day shall be

[...]

the compliance to MR requirements from subcontractor, if any.    

7.2 FINANCIAL CRITERIA  

The average Annual Financial Turnover of the bidder in last 3 (three) financial years as per the 
audited annual financial results up to the due date for submission of bids should not be less than INR 
9,38,40,000.00  (Indian Rupees Nine Crore Thirty Eight Lakh Forty Thousand Only) 

Turnover shall be calculated including Excise duty but excluding other income. 

7.2.1 The financial net worth of the Bidder as per the latest audited annual report shall be positive. 

Networth means paid up share capital, Share Application Money pending allotment* and reserves#

[...]

Accumulated Losses XX 
Less : Deferred Revenue Expenditure to the 
extent not written off 

XX 

Networth XXXX 

7.2.2 Working Capital of the Bidder as per the immediate preceding year’s audited annual financial 

results should not be less than INR 1,17,30,000.00  (Indian Rupees One Crore Seventeen Lakh 
Thirty Thousand Only) 
Working Capital shall be calculated as Current Assets minus (-) Current Liabilities.  

Notes:- 
a.  In case the last financial year closing date is within 9 months of bid due date and audited annual 

report of immediate preceding financial year is not available, bidder has the option to submit the